

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON : 29.08.2016

ITEM NO. : 16

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)Nos. 25586-25589 of 2013.

M.MADHUSUDAN REDDY & ORS. ETC.

..PETITIONERS

-Versus-

THE CENT. POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. A.P & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd August, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“ Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the special leave petitions.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.”

Thereafter, Interlocutory Application Nos. 167-170 of 2014 and Interlocutory Application Nos. 171-174 of 2014 (Application for Impleadment) were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 29th October, 2014 and 30th March, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

29th October, 2014

“It is represented by learned counsel appearing for the respondents that the impleadment applications have not been served.

Issue notice on the impleadment applications.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”

30th March, 2016

“Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners prays for and is granted one week' further time to file spare copies of the applications for impleadment and fresh address of respondent no.9 in SLP(C) No.25589 of 2013.

Put up thereafter.”

It is submitted that M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Counsel for Respondent No. 4 has not filed counter affidavit so far in the matters above-mentioned

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copies, hence show cause notice could not be issued on Application for Impleadment and Applications are yet to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber for orders.

Service position of each matter is as under:

SLP(C) 25586 of 2013:

There are 6 respondent in the matter. Name of respondent 5 and 6 are deleted vide Court's order dated 3rd December, 2013. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and also filed counter affidavit of respondent no. 1 and 2. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) 25587 of 2013:

There are 34 respondent in the matter. Name of respondent 6 to 34 are deleted vide Court's order dated 3rd December, 2013. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 and also filed counter affidavit of respondent no. 1, 2 and 5. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) 25588 of 2013:

There are 8 respondent in the matter. Name of respondent 6 to 8 are deleted vide Court's order dated 3rd December, 2013. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5 and also filed counter affidavit of respondent no. 1 and 2 and 5. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) 25589 of 2013:

There are 9 respondent in the matter. Respondent No. 9 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 05th July, 2016. Name of respondent 6 to 8 are deleted vide Court's order dated 3rd December, 2013. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate has

entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5 and also filed counter affidavit of respondent no. 1 and 2 and 5. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 26th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1) Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate, 114, R.K. Jain Chambers Block,
Supreme Court Compound
- 2) Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate, P-13, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-17
- 3) M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocate
- 4) Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR